
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SUSTAINABILITY PANEL
will meet on

MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2016

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

COUNCILLORS DEREK SHARP (CHAIRMAN), DAVID COPPINGER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MARION MILLS, NICOLA PRYER AND LYNDA YONG 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MICHAEL AIREY, GERRY CLARK, PHILIP LOVE, JACK RANKIN AND 
EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Friday 4 March 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests from Members of the Panel in respect of 
any item to be considered at the meeting.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Panel
[...]
 ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.  

DECLARING INTERESTS
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations. 

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting. 

3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Sharp (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Nicola Pryer, Ed Wilson (sub for Marion Mills) and Lynda Yong.

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Lynne Penn, Michael Potter and David Scott.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Marion Mills - Councillor Ed Wilson was sub.

Apologies were also received from Martin Fry (MRF&A / City University).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and would be 
made available on the RBWM website.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 30 November 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.

OPEN FORUM 

The Chairman informed everyone present that the prime objective of the Sustainability Panel 
was to save energy and carbon tax for the Council and ratepayers but also to looked at new 
technology that would benefit everyone involved.  

STAFF TRAVEL PLAN 

The Transport & Access Team Leader, Lynne Penn, gave Members an update on the Staff 
Travel Plan.  

Members were informed that the Council was in the throws and process of a transport review 
in order to bring together all elements of transport under one umbrella which the Transport & 
Access Team Leader had been delegated responsibility for.  It was noted that different 
elements such as fleet, home to school transport, social care transport, community transport 
and the shop mobility service now came together as one group.  

It was noted that in July 2015 the Energy Savings Trust had been invited to meet with the 
Council to review what had taken place to date (making provision for staff to go about their 
duties) and to look at the vehicles being used across the Council.  A copy of the Energy 
Savings Trust report would be provided by the Transport & Access Team Leader to the Clerk 
so that it could be circulated with the minutes.  Members were informed that some of the 
information included in the report for the period 2014 – 2015 was that as a whole the Council 
had driven 1.69 million miles which equated to 553 tonnes of carbon dioxide.  The Transport & 
Access Team Leader explained that most of that mileage had been staff mileage (1.2 million 
miles / 71%) which had produced 358 tonnes of carbon dioxide (65%).  

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item 3



Members were informed that the Fleet Manager, Mark Green, now worked for the Transport & 
Access Team Leader.  

Members were informed that a quest
[...]
ith the Sustainability 
Panel.

Town Hall Solar Display
 That a review of the solar panel public displays market had been carried out and there 

were two different display types currently available.
 The Chairman stated that he did not like either of the display screen options in the 

report and requested further options be made available to the Panel.  

Street lighting LED project
 That the Council was embarking on a LED replacement programme of the street 

lighting estate.  It was noted that the street lighting project had now gone out to tender 
with a view to completing the exercise by the end of the current financial year.  

 That the project installation programme, scheduled to start mid 2016, would be 
presented to the Panel.

 That work planned over the next period included:
• Ensuring the LED lighting project was delivered to programme.
• Arranging site visits for Adopt a building.
• Creating a water consumption baseline.

The Panel requested the following:
 An update on Collective Energy Switching be given at a future meeting. 
 A case study (Collective Energy Switching) be provided and an explanation of what the 

targets for success were felt to be.
 That the display screen in Reception should show multiple savings (car park usage 

savings, solar panel savings, etc) and be a permanent display.
 That rolling slides that could be updated on a weekly basis could be an option for the 

display screen in Reception.
 That the display screen in Reception should show the savings made in monetary terms 

too.

9



 That further display screen options were to be provided to the Panel.
 That the people who monitored street lights be invited to a future meeting to explain 

the amount of light (duration) being used and the cost being charged to the Council.

UNANIMOUSLY AGREED; 
 The panel noted the progress made to date and commented on the 

proposed work plan over the next period as detailed in paragraph 
17.13.

 The proposal to advertise the energy switching scheme in the Around 
the Royal borough using fliers be approved.

The Chairman congratulated the Energy Reduction Manager on the work he had done with 
regard to LED lighting.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

It was noted that the dates of future meetings had been scheduled as follows (7.30pm in the 
Town Hall):

 Monday 14 March 2016
 Monday 16 May 2016

The Panel requested the following be brought to a future meeting:
 That the results (take up) of the food waste campaign be brought to the next meeting.
 That the London City Corporation who used solar panels in public bins to monitor how 

full bins be looked into.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO – PART I

Title Maidenhead District Energy Network
Responsible Officer(s) Russell O’Keefe, Strategic Director Corporate and 

Community Services
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

David Scott, Head of Governance, Partnerships, 
Performance and Policy. Tel: 01628 79 6748

Member reporting Cllr Coppinger, Lead Member for Sustainability
For Consideration By Sustainability Panel
Date to be Considered 14th March 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Immediately

Affected Wards  n/a

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report provides information about decentralised energy and how the 
Council could potentially benefit from a district energy network in Maidenhead.

2. This report recommends that members provide comment on the proposed 
scheme and if there is support in principle for the scheme it recommends an 
initial assessment is carried out by specialist consultants to determine its 
viability. 

3. This recommendation is being made to ensure members have the relevant 
background information, and are interested in the scheme in principle, before 
any decisions are made on whether further investigations should be carried 
out.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. Should members agree that initial investigations 
are carried out then this will help the Council to 
better understand the merits of a district energy 
scheme in Maidenhead. If the scheme is found, by 
the initial investigations, to be viable and it is 
implemented then this may lead to reduced energy 
costs for the Council and it may lead to a 
commercial enterprise. The scheme would 
therefore help to improve the Borough’s value for 

March 2017

Report for: ACTION

11

Agenda Item 5



money for its residents. Since district energy 
schemes are more efficient and can provide more 
security of supply and flexibility than traditional grid 
based systems this scheme will also help to 
improve the sustainability of the networked 
buildings and therefore Maidenhead town centre. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDED: that the members of the Panel provide comment on the 
district energy network proposal and determine whether there is support in 
principle for the scheme. If there is support in principle and the panel is in 
agreement that the scheme should be investigated further, an initial high 
level assessment will be carried out by a specialist consultancy to 
determine the viability of a district energy network in Maidenhead at a cost 
of £6k.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Royal Borough is currently regenerating Maidenhead town centre which 
means that many new buildings are being built in close proximity to one another. 
All of these buildings will require energy in order to maintain their required comfort 
levels. The energy provided to the buildings could come from traditional grid 
supplies but as an alternative the energy could come from a local ‘decentralised’ 
energy plant. The energy plant could deliver energy in the form of heating, cooling 
and electricity to buildings that are connected to the Maidenhead network. There 
are a number of potential reasons for constructing an energy network such as this, 
these include: generation of low carbon energy, reduced energy prices, improved 
energy security and income generation.

2.2 Should the Sustainability Panel be supportive of the proposal the first step in 
taking the scheme forward would be to carry out an initial assessment to assess 
the scheme viability. This assessment would be a high level appraisal only, with 
the principal purpose of assessing whether the authority should commission more 
detailed technical and economic feasibility studies.

Option Comments
(a) Members of the panel 

consider the district energy 
network scheme and 
decide to not investigate 
the scheme further.

(a) By not investigating the 
decentralised energy scheme, 
the Council may potentially be 
missing a positive and 
commercially viable enterprise.

     (b)  Members of the panel 
consider the district energy 
network scheme and 
decide that an initial 
assessment for a district 
energy network in 
Maidenhead should be 
conducted.

      Recommended

(b) The initial assessment may prove 
that the scheme is viable. This 
could potentially mean in the 
future, if the scheme was to 
proceed, that not only the Council 
successfully regenerated 
Maidenhead but it also ensured 
efficient local large scale energy 
supply to a number of 
Maidenhead buildings. This 12



Option Comments
project could help the Council to 
improve the sustainability of 
Maidenhead, reduce its energy 
bills and could potentially lead to 
a commercial enterprise.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Defined 
Outcomes

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded

Date 
they 
should 
be 
delivere
d by

Subject to 
member 
support of 
the district 
energy 
network 
proposal, 
conduct an 
initial high 
level 
assessment 
of a network 
in 
Maidenhead
.

No 
work 
carried 
out

Assessment 
carried out 
by 31/07/16

Assessment 
carried out 
by
[...]
 AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS

11.1 There are no direct staffing/accommodation implications arising from this report.

12. PROPERTY AND ASSETS

12.1 This report contains content relating to the generation of usable energy to a 
number of buildings in Maidenhead including potentially the Town Hall and 
Maidenhead Library.

13. ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS

13.1 There are no other implications. 

14. CONSULTATION 

14.1 No formal consultation has been carried out.

15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Date Details
31/07/2016 Initial assessment completed

16. APPENDICES

16.1 There are no appendices.

17. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

What is decentralised energy?
17.1 Decentralised energy is where energy is converted into useful forms of energy 

such as electricity, heat and cooled water on a local scale. It is therefore the 
opposite of electricity generated through a power station which is classed as 
centralised energy generation. 

What is a district energy network?
17.2 One form of decentralised energy can be achieved using a technology called 

combined heat and power (CHP) which generates electricity and heat usually from 
natural gas. Cooled water for cooling applications can also be generated when the 
CHP is coupled with an absorption chiller. The inclusion of cooling capacity with 
heating and electrical capacity is called trigeneration.

17.3 CHP units are already being used in the borough, for example at both Magnet and 
Windsor leisure centres there are CHP units, so the utilisation of CHP is nothing 
new. This project, however, seeks to go further than individual buildings using 
their own CHP units by creating a network of buildings connected to a CHP unit 
via private wires and pipes. This would create a district energy network. Whilst the 15



majority of generation would likely come from a CHP unit, the network does not 
necessarily have to be purely fed by one. The network can also encompass other 
generation technologies that feed into the network to help ba
[...]
ity Panel an overview of the progress being 
made to deliver the Panel’s energy reduction strategy.

2. This update report recommends that Members note progress, comment on the 
proposed work plan until the next Sustainability Panel, decide if a waterless 
urinal supplier should attend a future meeting and approve the sustainability 
strategy action plan 2016/17. It is also recommended that the existing large 
display screen in the foyer is used to display a Sustainability slideshow.

3. Recommendations are being made because it is important that Members 
provide comment and direction on the work being carried out and that the 
sustainability strategy energy reduction target is met.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. By reducing utility and waste costs, the Borough is 
providing better value for money to its residents.

March 2016

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: the panel are asked to note the progress made, decide 
if they want a waterless urinal supplier to attend a future meeting and 

Report for: ACTION

21

Agenda Item 6



comment on the proposed work plan over the next period as detailed in 
paragraph 17.24.

RECOMMENDATION: that the sustainability strategy annual action plan 
2016/17 is approved subject to the confirmation of the waste target. Further 
details can be found in paragraph 17.8 – 17.10 and appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION: that the existing large public display screen in the 
foyer is used to display a slideshow showing the savings and positive work 
of the Sustainability Panel. Further details can be found in paragraphs 17.15 
– 17.17.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Council is currently working towards a four year Sustainability Strategy 
running from April 2014 to March 2018. The strategy focuses on 6 workstreams 
including: Sustainability, Energy, Water, Waste, Transport and Renewable 
Generation. The strategy has three key targets over the four year period which 
are:

 Reduce energy in the Council building estate by 15% in 2017/18 compared to a 
2013/2014 baseline.

 Reduce water usage in the Council’s corporate office buildings by 3% in 
2017/18 compared to a 2013/2014 baseline.

 Recycling rates increased to 55% in 2017/18.

Each year an action plan is drawn up to enable the Council to meet these targets 
as well as other goals presented in the strategy documents. This update provides 
a progress report for the energy workstream.

Option Comments
(a) The Council does not work 

towards the sustainability 
strategy.

(a) Failing to work towards the 
sustainability strategy would 
mean the Council would not be 
able to meet its legislative 
commitments, would not be able 
to continually drive down energy 
costs and therefore would not be 
offering value for money for its 
residents. 

(b) The Council works 
according to the current 
and any future 
sustainability strategy.
Recommended

(b) The Council will be able to meet 
all its legal requirements whilst 
improving the local environment 
and providing value for money for 
its residents.

(c) The Sustainability Panel 
approves the 2016/17 
sustainability strategy 
annual action plan subject 

(c) Failing to work according to the 
2016/17 action plan could mean 
the Council would not meet the 
targets of the sustainability 
strategy 2014-2018. The work of 22



Option Comments
to confirmation of the 
waste target.
Recommended

the strategy is vital in ensuring 
value for money for residents 
through reductions in utility 
expenditure whist also improving 
the Council’s sustainability.

(d) The Sustainability Panel 
approves the use of the 
large display screen in the 
Town Hall foyer for 
presenting the 
Sustainability slides.
Recommended

(d) Use of the existing large display 
screen is recommended since the 
screen is large and is in a good 
position to pres
[...]
g Together 
 Enhanced Customer Services 
 Deliver Effective Services 
 Strengthen Partnerships 24



Equipping Ourselves for the Future 
Equipping Our Workforce
Developing Our systems and Structures 
Changing Our Culture 

10. EQUALITIES, HUMAN RIGHTS AND COMMUNITY COHESION

10.1 There are no direct equalities, human rights or community cohesion implications 
arising from this report.

11. STAFFING/WORKFORCE AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS

11.1 There are no direct staffing/accommodation implications arising from this report.

12. PROPERTY AND ASSETS

12.1 This update contains content relating to the improvement of the Council’s 
buildings and the information collated about them. 

13. ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS

13.1 There are no other implications. 

14. CONSULTATION 

14.1 No formal consultation has been carried out.

15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Date Details
31/03/2016 Completion of current annual plan.

16. APPENDICES

16.1 Appendix 1 – Site performance tables – January 2016
Appendix 2 - Sustainability Strategy Action Plan 2016/17

17. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Stark Management Reporting
17.1 A company called Stark currently collate all of the Council’s corporate half hourly 

energy consumption data. This includes energy consumption data from the 
Council’s mandatory half hourly meters, non half hourly smart meters and 
automatic meter reading (AMR) gas meters.
 

17.2 The half hourly data collated from the smart meters and mandatory half hourly 
meters can be reported in various formats. The data can be shown over different 
reporting periods: daily, weekly, monthly and yearly. Stark can produce many 
different report formats using the data over these reporting periods - some of 
which allow more detailed analysis and some provide overview management 
information.  

25



17.3 The Sustainability Panel previously requested that management information is 
brought to the panel using the information collated in Stark. The best report format 
for this purpose is th
[...]
he table than should be expected sitting 
between 4 Marlow Road and the Town Hall. This is due to its higher than 
expected usage of gas as discussed in paragraph 17.6.

Sustainability Strategy Action Plan 2016/17
17.8 The proposed sustainability strategy action plan for the 2016/17 year can be found 

in appendix 2.  It is recommended that this action plan is adopted in order for the 
Council to meet its strategy targets and aims.

17.9 Some of the key actions for next year include: the interim target for energy 
reduction of 11% compared to the baseline year, the roll out of the LED 
streetlighting programme, replacement of the Town Hall building management 
system (BMS) and the first of the water reduction works. There are also other 
investigative actions to determine whether projects are viable or how they will be 
carried out, such as further LED works and a staff sustainability awareness 
scheme, which may lead to future projects.

17.10 The Waste Strategy Manager has asked that the waste target for recycling, 
reuse and composting is adjusted to include waste used for energy recovery. This 
target is now reported corporately and therefore the targets should be aligned. 
The target for 2016/17 will be confirmed as soon as possible.   

Solar Car Parks                                                                                             
17.11 As an option for future solar panel installations an initial investigation has been 

carried out to determine whether installing solar panel canopies in car parks would 
be feasible.

17.12 The Council is responsible for both multi-storey car parks as well as surface car 
parks. Many of these car parks have large numbers of parking spaces which could 
provide a large open area for a solar installation.  A company was asked to 
provide an estimated financial model for installing solar canopies on multi-storey 
car parks and surface mounted car parks. It was hoped that the financials models 
would provide evidence t

Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

MONDAY, 14 MARCH 2016

PRESENT: Councillors David Coppinger (Acting-Chairman), Marion Mills and Edward 
Wilson (substitute for Councillor Sharp). 

Also in attendance: Martin Fry (MRF&A / City University). 

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Michael Potter and David Scott.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pryer, Sharp and Yong.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

The Vice-Chairman of the Panel (as Chair of this Panel Meeting) made a statement regarding 
the minutes of the previous meeting. He stated that Cllr Sharp had raised concerns that the 
minutes were not a verbatim record of the meeting however, the Vice-Chairman had read the 
minutes and there was also an audio recording of the meeting available and he was satisfied 
that the minutes were as accurate as they could be. An update report had also later been 
made available by the Transport Team and was delivered to himself and Cllr Sharp.

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 21 January 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.

OPEN FORUM 

The Acting-Chairman stated Panel Members and Officers were aware of the role of the Panel. 
It looks to save energy and carbon tax for the Council and ratepayers.

MAIDENHEAD DISTRICT ENERGY NETWORK 

Michael Potter, Energy Manager, explained that the Maidenhead District Energy Network was 
a decentralised energy scheme which could potentially benefit the Royal borough. Should 
Members agree to investigations being carried out, and the scheme was deemed viable, it 
might lead to a commercial enterprise and a reduction in energy costs for the Council.

The District Energy Scheme would make the Borough more efficient and would help provide 
network stability; the recommendation asked Members to comment on the scheme and 
indicate if it was something that was worth supporting. If so, the Energy Manager would 
investigate it further.

Due to the regeneration of Maidenhead Town Centre, there were many buildings next to each 
other being built, refurbished or converted which required energy. All of those buildings could 
be supported by energy supplied in forms of heating or lighting in a low carbon form of energy 
production. An estimated £6,000 budget was required in order to carry out a feasibility study.

Decentralised energy was where energy was converted to useful forms of energy locally 
instead of being supplied by the National Grid. Normally a combined heat and power (CHP) 



unit would be used as a decentralised energy plant. Other generation technologies could also 
be incorporated into the scheme such as solar panels.

The Energy Manager had been in discussions with Mark Shepherd, Regeneration and 
Property Service Lead and his team were open to ideas and was happy for the Energy 
Manager to investigate options. There was a concern over how to fund the project should it go 
ahead but, at the current stage, it was important to discover if the scheme was viable first.

The Energy Manager stated there might be a possible need to acquire outside advice on 
general costs and at the current stage, the capacity that would be required was not known. 
Ideally, he would like to see the Town hall and Maidenhead Library connected to the scheme 
as well as other large buildings near to the Town Hall.

David Scott, Head of Governance, Partnerships, Performance & Policy (Monitoring Officer), 
commented that it was good timing to look into the scheme whilst large scale regeneration 
was ongoing in Maidenhead Town Centre; it was a good opportunity to incorporate the project 
at the same time. He added existing capital funding could be used to carry out the 
investigative work required. The Vice Chairman requested the Energy Manager talk to 
Wokingham Council and request a visit to see their energy scheme.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: That: the Members of the Panel provided positive support 
and comment on the District Energy Network proposal. The Panel agreed that the 
scheme should be investigated further, an initial high level assessment would be 
carried out by a specialist consultancy to determine the viability of a district energy 
network in Maidenhead at a cost of £6k to be funded from the existing capital budget 
(Code CY03).

UPDATE FROM THE ENERGY REDUCTION MANAGER 

The Energy Manager stated a company called Stark collated all of the Council’s corporate half 
hourly energy consumption data; that included energy consumption data from the Council’s 
mandatory half hourly meters, non-half hourly meters and automatic meter reading gas 
meters. He added that the half hourly data collated from the smart meters and mandatory half 
hourly meters could be reported in various formats. The data could be shown over various 
reporting periods such as daily, weekly, monthly and yearly. 

The Energy Manager continued to explain that Stark could produce many different reporting 
formats using the data over the various reporting periods; some of that allowed more detailed 
analysis and some provided overview management information. 

The Energy Manager directed Members of the Panel to page 31 of the report which detailed 
the top ten high energy intensity sites. He explained that car parks were on a different intensity 
ratio to other sites. The key issues highlighted were that River Street public convenience, 
Oakley Green Cemetery and Eton Library are sites with high electrical intensity. Eton Library 
were looking for replacement heating systems as a result of their high consumption. The 
Energy Manager also reported that the Manor Youth Centre’s gas consumption issues had 
been resolved and they had reduced their usage by 50%. When looking at gas and electricity 
consumption combined, some sites were still using more than expected. The Energy Manager 
stated he was going to investigate the public convenience at Riverside as the overnight 
consumption was still very high.

The Energy Manager explained how waterless urinals worked and how he was putting 
together a water baseline. To start looking at how the Borough could reduce its water usage 
he was looking into waterless urinals being installed in public buildings and public 
conveniences. The financial benefit of waterless urinals was estimated at between £100 to 
£200 per year; per urinal. The Energy Manager did not have the costs of the waterless urinals 



but, he explained they had a fast pay back rate of under five years. He added there were a 
number of different systems available in the market.

The Vice-Chairman stated he was not ready for a presentation at that point but that it was 
something worth investigating further. The Head of Governance, Partnerships, Performance & 
Policy (Monitoring Officer) stated a scoping paper would be organised for a future meeting.

The Energy Manager explained the Sustainability Strategy Action Plan for 2016/17 and stated 
the proposed sustainability Strategy Action plan for the coming year could be found in 
Appendix two of the report. It was recommended that the action plan be adopted in order for 
the Council to meet its strategy targets and aims. He added there was further investigative 
work to do on the LED projects and he was unable to confirm the waste target so that would 
be provided at a future meeting.

Councillor E. Wilson asked if there was a section in Around the Royal Borough where the 
Borough could show how much energy it is saving and what it is projecting to save. He added 
that a regular article and the column in Around the Royal borough could include a running total 
which would be updated each issue.

The Energy Manager explained to Members that the third recommendation of the report was 
that the large display screen in the foyer is used to display a slideshow showing the savings 
and positive work of the Sustainability Panel. The vice-Chairman stated he did not want a 
slideshow, he wanted something that displayed real-time events. The Head of Governance, 
Partnerships, Performance & Policy (Monitoring Officer) confirmed that was possible but at a 
cost. Councillor E. Wilson stated that he knew a school that had an electronic scoreboard 
displayed in their foyer with a card explaining what all the figures displayed meant. It showed 
figures for things like the school saved enough energy last year to publish 5,000 books. The 
Head of Governance, Partnerships, Performance & Policy (Monitoring Officer) stated it would 
need to be changed on a regular basis so people had access to the latest information. 
Councillor Mills stated there had been a letter printed in the local press saying the Town Hall 
should have solar panels on the roof. She added the Town Hall did have solar panels but that 
people did not know about it. The Borough needed to advertise that more widely.

Councillor E. Wilson commented that Big Belly Bins were a good idea as the solar panels on 
the lid of the bin provided power to the bin, this makes it possible to electronically let the Local 
Authority’s contractor responsible for emptying the bins know when the bins were full and to 
compact the rubbish so they filled up slower and needed emptying less frequently.

 Action: The Head of Governance, Partnerships, Performance & Policy (Monitoring 
Officer) to discuss with Councillor Bateson to acquire a regular slot in Around the 
Royal Borough to show progress on energy save in the Borough.

 Action: there should be a press release explaining it had been a year since solar 
panels installed on the Town Hall roof and show savings made.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Panel noted the progress made and decided they were not ready for a 
waterless urinal supplier to attend a future meeting. They commented on the 
proposed work plan over the next period as detailed in paragraph 17.24.

2. The Sustainability Strategy Annual Action Plan 2016/17 was approved subject to 
confirmation of the waste target. Further details could be found in paragraph 
17.8 -17.10 and appendix 2.

3. The existing large public display screen in the foyer is used to display a 
slideshow showing the savings and positive work of the Sustainability Panel 
with real time savings. Further details could be found in paragraphs 17.15 – 
17.17



DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Details of future meetings for the next municipal year  were noted. The next meeting was 
noted as scheduled for 16 May 2016.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


